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The State of New Hampshire

Department of Environmental Services
NHDES

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

February 22, 2022

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu

and The Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Approve Frank D'Anna's request for a five-year permit time extension of the New Hampshire Department of
Environmental Services (NHDES) Wetlands Bureau permit #2018-02517, in accordance with RSA 482-A:3, XIV-

а, to perform the following work on Lake Winnipesaukee on Bear Island in Meredith. This project was
previously approved by the Governor and Executive Council on December 19, 2018, Item #54.

Install two 6 foot x 40 foot seasonal piers, each anchored by a 3 foot x 7 foot concrete pad, separated by an
existing 4 foot x 30 foot seasonal pier extending from a 21 foot 10 inch x 23 foot 10 Inch permanent wharf on
an average of 609 feet of frontage along Lake Winnipesaukee on Bear Island in Meredith.

The NHDES imposed the following conditions as part of this approval:

1. All work shall be in accordance with plans by Folsom Design and Construction Management dated July 20,
2018 and revised as received by the NH Department of Environmental Services (DES) on October 23, 2018.

2. This permit is not valid and effective until it has been recorded with the appropriate county Registry of
Deeds by the applicant. Prior to starting work under this permit, the permittee shall submit a copy of the
recorded permit to the DES Wetlands Program by certified mail, return receipt requested.

3. All development activities associated with this project shall be conducted in compliance with applicable
requirements of RSA 483-B and N.H. Code of Administrative Rules Env-Wq 1400 during and after
construction.

4. This permit does not authorize the removal of trees or saplings within the waterfront buffer that would
result in a tree and sapling point score below the minimum required per RSA 483-B:9, V, (a)(2)(D)(iv).

5. Work shall be carried out in a time and manner to avoid disturbances to migratory waterfowl breeding and
nesting areas.

б. Appropriate turbidity controls shall be installed prior to construction, shall be maintained during
construction such that no turbidity escapes the immediate dredge area and shall remain until suspended
particles have settled and water at the work site has returned to normal clarity.

7. All construction-related debris shall be placed outside of the areas subject to RSA 482-A. Any spoil
material deposited within 250 feet of any surface water shall comply with RSA-483-B.

8. The contractor responsible for completion of the work shall use techniques described in the New
Hampshire Stormwater Manual, Volume 3, Erosion and Sediment Controls During Construction (December
2008).

www.des.nh.gov
29 Hazen Drive • PO Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095
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9. Any subdivision of the property frontage will require removal of a'sufficient portion of the docking
structures to comply with the dock size and density requirements in effect at the time of the subdivision.

10. Only those structures shown on the approved plans shall be installed or construaed along this frontage.
All portions of the structures, including the breakwatertoe of slope, shall be at least 20 feet from the
abutting property lines or the imaginary extension of those lines into the water.

11. No portion of either pier shall extend more than 40 feet from the shoreline at full lake elevation (Elevation
504.32).

12. All seasonal structures shall be removed for the non-boating season.

13. This permit shall not preclude DBS from initiating appropriate action if DBS later determines that any of the
structures depicted as "existing" on the plans submitted by or on behalf of the permitted were not

previously permitted or grandfathered.

EXPLANATION

The NHDES approved this project on February 22, 2022. The NHDES supported its decision with the following
findings:

1. Per Rule Bnv-Wt 314.05(b), the permittee submitted a written request to the department for an extension
of permit #2018-02517 prior to the expiration of the permit.

2. Per Rule Bnv-Wt 314.05(c)(2), the submitted request included a statement, signed and certified in
accordance with Bnv-Wt 311.11, that: the permit for which extension is sought has not been revoked or

suspended without reinstatement; extension of the permit would not violate a condition of law or rule;
the project is proceeding towards completion in accordance with plans and other documentation
referenced by the permit; the applicant proposes reasonable mitigation measures to protect the public
waters of the state from deterioration during the period of extension; and the wetland delineation is still
valid pursuant to Bnv-Wt 406.01(b).

3. Per Rule Bnv-Wt 314.05(d), as specified in RSA 482-A:3, XlV-a, the department finds the permittee has
submitted the request as specified in Env-Wt 314.05(b) and (c) and the mitigation measures proposed by
the permittee are adequate to protect public waters from deterioration. The department therefore grants
one extension of 5 additional years for permit 2018-02517.

Application file documents are being forwarded to the Governor and the Executive Council in connection with
their consideration of this matter pursuant to RSA 482-A:3,11(a), as it is a major project in public waters of the
state.

We respectfully request your approval of this item.

fobert R. Scott

Commissioner
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Wetlands & shoreland
Ehviro^SwS request for permit time extension

..S^^'ndfc'es Water Division/ Wetiands Bureau/ Land Resources Management
~  Check the status of your permit: www.des.nh.qov/QnestoD
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Under Wetfandsjiand Shoreland statutes RSA 482-A:3 XlV-a and RSA 483-B:5-b VI, respectively, an

Once the
perrhit expires," it' is'nb longer.eligible for a permit time extension. The .blank space at the top of this page
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PROJECT ADDRESS: '^7?

tOWN/Cl'TY:,^^;^7^ STATE /V/V ZIP CODE: ̂ ^3

TAX MAR LOT NUMBER:^ ̂ BLOCK: UNIT: ■

PERMITNuMBiR?^Q^g^/7 PERMIT TYPE- □ shoreland □ wetland

Request must be filed no sooner than 90 days prior to, but before the permit expires.

PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE:

OWNER/AUTHbRIZED AGENT:

address; ̂ 77 , XsloA^ : TOWN/CITY:///
yyvik^'^, .

•STATE: ZIP code: ■ .
■  <X?Si

EMAIL: r;.: ^ ,
/524A;iCD/WAJX57 ̂ //ihoo.Cb^

PHONE; ^ • FAX:

shoreland@des.nh.QOv or (603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 0.3303-0095

www.des.nh.QOV' •'

Wetlands and Shoreland Request for Permit Time Extension - Revised 01/2017 Page 1 of'2



If your request includes all the required materials, initials and signature demonstrating that the following conditions
have been met, your request will be granted, and you will receive this page, signed and annotated with the new
permit expiration date as evidence of your extension. If your request package does not include all the required
materials, initials and signature, it will be returned to you with this page annotated with the missing/non-compliant
items indicated, ihitlal each box below to accept the conditions.

ipo ^
RSA482-A:3, XlV-a, (a), and
RSA483-B:5-bVI.(a)

The permit for which extension is sought has not been revoked or
suspended without reinstatement.

RSA'482-^3, XlV-a, (b) and
RSA483-B:5-bVI.(b)

Extension would not violate a condition of law or rule.

RSA 482-A:3. XlV-a. (c) and
RSA483-B:5-bVI.(c)

The project is proceeding towards completion in accordance with
plans and other documentation referenced by the permit.

■ RSA 4$2-A:3, XlV-a (e) and
Env:-Wq'l;406.19 .■

There are no amendments or changes to the permit description,
conditions or approved plans that would require an amendment or a
new application.

□ n/a
For Wetlands Permits Only: -
RSA482-A:3, XIV-a,(d) > '

The applicant proposes reasonable mitigation measures to protect the
public waters .of the state from deterioration during the period of
extension. Check N/A if this is a Shoreland Permit.

□ n/a
For Shoreland Permits Only:
RSA483-8:5-bVI. (d)

The applicant proposes reasonable mitigation measures to protect the
shorelands and public waters of the state from deterioration during the
period.of extension. Check N/A if this is a Wetlands Permit.

'^3'^REQUIREDfeERTIElCATI0NS§!;iT|tea-^:SiiU%|brf}ntr.«'w!i?W

Initial each, box .below to accept the conditions.

r understand that this Request qualifies as the single alowable Permit Time Extension (of up to 5 .
additional years) and further'time extensions for this permit are not allowed in accordance with RSA 482-
A;3, XlV-a, RSA483-B:5-b VI, Env-Wt 502.01 and Env-Wq 1406.19, as applicable.

VP
1 understand that any Request for Permit Time Extension accepted by NHDES does not relieve the
Owner, Authorized Agent or Applicant from the obligation to comply with other local, state or federal laws
or rules as may be required.

ffp-: 1 understand that any Request for Permit Time Extension accepted by NHDES, based on false,
incomplete,\or misleading information on the application, plans or attachments shall be subject to
enforcement action..'

np 1 understand that this Request for Permit Time Extension does not request any redesign of the project to
meet any, rule requirements that are more stringent than the rules in effect when the permit was Issued.

iPiP 1 understand that work must be completed in accordance with the description and conditions of the
approved permit.

k4|i:REQUIRED!SI(3NAT}UREi1?^:{.fei||f1^ tasiSlillSiSilSSilliMsliiiai

3^^

shoreland@des.nh.Qov or (603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03303-0095

www.des.nh.aov

Wetlands and Shoreland Request for Permit Time Extension - Revised 01/2017 Page 2 of 2
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WETLANDS PERMIT APPLICATioKf
Land Resources Management vQjiMPLETE;

: Wetlands Bureau i||p o «
Check the status of your application: www.des.nh.gov/onpston"^^ ^ ̂  tUlO
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^Rule: ̂482-A/ 100-900
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^ Standard Review (Minimum, Mlrior or Majorlmpact) I] Expedited Review (Minimum Impact only)

ADDRESS: 3770car Wa^ .  , idwNVaTY:^Mer^^^ ;
T/«MAP;F4 BLOCK: . . . LOT: 4 V.

-• .■ y ■■
UNIT:

,u^s TOPOM^WATERBODY NAME: Lake WInnlpesaukee ; ' Q na STREAM WATERSHED SM: •  ■•-'- •• ' . -•• ^ □ na'
LCXLfth'oN C^Rpi^i^ (V^ ■  ' □ Latltude/Lon^de □ UTM Q State Plane -

ts'asjrieeo^^
VoaiQiT/C^Tiaai^

Ir^ll (2) 6' X 40' seaMnal hinged piers anchored to (2) 7' x 3* concrete pads constructed behind legal full lake elevation 50432 ^ ̂

□ NA This lot has npshoreii^ SHpREUNE FRpfTTA^
Shoreline frontage Is calculated by determining the ayerage.of the distances of the actual natural navlgabie'shprellne frontage and a straight line
drawn between the proper^Mlnes, both of whldh are measured at the normal 'hlgh wt?^^^^^^^^ " * ' ' ** ' ■ • . ; -

v/

\fta

a. Natural Herltap Bureau File lb: NHB18 - 1195

b. Q Designated River the project Is In K miles of: .;and
date a copy'of the application was sent to the local River Management Advisory Committee: Month: Day: _ Year: '

13 NA J
/

shoreland@des.nh.oov or (603) 271-2147-
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 2^. Ha^en Drive, PO Box 95, Concord^ NH 03302-0095
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LAST NAME. FIRST rlAMi^^.l.t

MAIUN6 ADDRESS:TRUST/.COMPANY N^Ej .-

ZIP CODE:STATE:
TOWN/CnY:

PHONE:
EMAIL or FAX:

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION: By Initialing here: . I hereby airthorbe NHpES to MmmiinuitoairmSrs relative to this application electronically
3!

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION: By Initialing here

1
LAST i^E, RRCT NAME. M.I.: .^jsom, Cynthia L

^ I hereby authorize NHDES.to communicate all mattiers relative to this apptotton electronically

COMPANY NAME:Folsom Design & Construction Mgt.

MAIUNG ADDRESS: 46 Winona Shoftt Road

TOWN/CITY: Meredith STATE: NH ZIP CODE: 03253

EMAIL orFAX:'foispmdeslgn®metrocast;net PHONE: (603) 393-5751

EUCTRprilC COMMUWCAjnON: Ely.inhlaLln'g here.ClF . I hereby authorize NHpES to communlate.aTi matter relatiw to this appncatlon el^ohldlly

OToMORERiy/Q •^5>C>3

By signing the appiicatlon, I am certifying that:
1. . l authprize the applicant and/p7aienTindirated on this form to act In my be'haif in the processing of this application, and to furnish upon

requeit, supplementallnfdrmatlon In support of this permit application..

2. I have reviewed and submitted Information & attachments putllried in tlie In^tryctlpris and Required Attachment document.
3. All abutters have been Identified In acxordance with RSA482-A:3, land Env-WtlbO^SOO.
4. I liive- read &hd pr^Idetftfife reqliirea InfSrTTiatibn outlliied in^Env^VW 302.04 for the applicable project type.
5^ I have reii Bhd uhderstehd;Efw-Wt 302.03 and have chosen the least Impacting arternattve.
e! Any stm^^ thV^I am pro to repair/reprace was either previously permitted by the Wetlands Burwu or would be considered

grandfatheredperEnv-Wtl6l.47. '
7  I haU'siIbmitted'a Request fdr'Project Revlevv (RPR) Form (www.nh.gov/nhdhr/feviewl to the NH State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) at

the NH Division of Hlstorlcal.Resources to identify the presence of historical/ archeological resources while coordinating with the lead federal
agency fqrJ^HPA 106 compliance. . . . *

8. 1 authorize NH^DESarfd the municipal conservatlbh commission to inspect the site of the prpppsed pr;6Ject.
9. I have reviewed the Information being submitted and that to the best of my knowledge the jpfprrnatign is t^e and accuipw.
10. I understand that the willful submission of falsified or misrepresented information to the New Hampshire Department of Environmental

-Sen,rlceslsacriminalact.-whlchmayresuit[nIegalaction. -

11. I am aware that the work I am proposing may require additional state, local or federal permits which I am responsible for obtaining.

9(Please see attached letter)

Property Owner Signature

Frank D'Anna

Print name legibly

11/16/2017

Date

shoreiand®des.nh.QOV or (603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95. Concord, NH 03302-0095
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JUMSDICnOflALAREA

Forested wetland

PERMANENT

Sq. FL/Un.Ft

□ atf

TEMPORARY
Sq.Ft/Lln.Ft.

Datf
Scrub-shrub wetland □ atf □ atf

~Em«isent wetland' -■0ATF □ atf-
Wet meadow □ atf □ atf
Intermittent stream □ atf □ atf.
Perennial Stream / River □ atf /

Lake/Pond □ atf 480 sq. ft. /12 ft.

□ atf.

□ atf
Bank • Intermittent stream □ atf / □ atf
Bank- Perennial stream/ River / □ atf □atf
Bank - Lake / Pond 42 sq. ft. /14 ft. □ atf □ atf
Tidal water / □ atf □ atf
Salt marsh □ atf □ atf
Saii'd durie □ atf □ atf

Pdme wetland □ AiiV □ atf

Prime wetland buffer □ atf □ atf

Undeveloped Tidal Buffer Zone (TBZ) □ atf □ att

Prevknisly^^ioped upland In TBZ \0.ATF Qatf.

Docking - lake / Pond. □ atf □ atf

Docking - River □ atf □ atf

DocUng - Tidal Water □ atf □ atf

TOTAL : ,42sj:|.ft./14ft. 480 sq.ft./12 ft.

Q MInlriium jm(3act Fee: Flat fee of $ 200 , ' ' - -
Minor or Maior Impact Fee: Calculate using the below table beipw

Permanent and Temporary (non-docking)

Tenrporary (seasonal) docking structure:

Perrriahent docking structure:

42 sq.ft. X $0.20= $8.40

W sq. ft. X $1.00 = $ 480.00

sq.ft. X $2.00= $

Projects proposing shoreline structures (Including docks) add $200 = $ 200

Total = $688.40

The Application Fee Is the above calculated Total or $200, whichever Is greater = $ 6^.40

shofeland@des.nh.aov or (603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazeh Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095



November )6, 2017

State of New Hampshire
Department of Environmental Servlcee
F.O. Box 95

29 Hflzen Drive

Concord, NH 03302-0095

KB: D'Anna Property
Lake WInnlpeeaukee, Meredith, NH

Dear 5lr/Madam:

We authorize Cynthia Foiaom, Fdleom Design & Construction Management; to actas our agent
and to act In our behalf processing our application and any supplemental Information In support
of the permit application to the NHDES Wetlands Bureau.

Sincerely, •

11/16/17
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New Hampshire Natural Heritage Bureau

NHB DataCheck Results Letter

To: Cynthia Folsom

46 Winona Shores Road

Meredith, NH 03253

From: NH Natural Heritage Bureau

Date: 4/20/2018 (valid for one year from this date)

Re: Review by NH Natural Heritage Bureau of request submitted 4/16/2018

VALID ONLY.FOR NOTIF|CATipN OR EXPEDITED
i^jPLICATJONS BUREAU

NHB File v Applicant:^^^
.-C ' •' -.y- -'-'.:- ■

"  . • '■""v;''' •• •.-"•••Location: ^^eredith'r
.  1^:1-0^^

; 1 De^crij^iiM •■^Repair existing^docking,;S^cture

The NH Natural Heritage datal^^e has been checked.by staff of the NH Natural Heritage Bureau
and/or the NH Nohgame ^d-Endangered Species Program for records,of rare species and
exempl^ natural communities near the area mapped below. The species considered include
those listed as Threatened^r End^gered by either the state of New Hampshire or the federal
govemrnent.

I ;• •

It was determined that, although there was a NHB r^ord (e.g., rare wildlife, plant, and/or natural
community) present in the vicinity,

lis determination was made based on the project information submitted via the
Datacheck Tool on 4/16/2018, and cannot be used for any other project.

Department of Natural and Cultural Resources
Division of Forests and Lands ■
(603)271-2214 fax: 271-6488

DNCR/NHB
172 Pembroke Rd.

Concord, NH 03301
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Department of Natural and Cultural Resources
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DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION ftlANAGEMENT

fouo>ro;jP0N®Mm6pifrj«r (i-MAa)

June 25, 2015

A5U1TER NOTIFICATION

RE: 0.'Anna .Frppcrty, Mcr^iih;' NH
Tax Map No. l-WLot No. 4

Ooar Abutttfn

■  :m. ■■

:  :#
■ #

"T

Pursuant to NHpES WotlancI Bureau Rule Wt 501.01(c) and as spccrfied by R5A 452-A, this
letter is notifici^pn of application subiiiitted on behalf of Frank O'Anna.

:The proposed prpjept consi^ of installing (2) seasonal hinged piers. No other work is
proposed. The plane for the propoeed project are on file at the town clerks office if you ©hould
wish to view them".

If you have any c^uestions, please do not hesitate to cohtaotthis office. We will be happy to
discuss.any aspect of the propoeed project.

Sincerely,

Cynthia L. FolSom

'olsoni Design & Construction Management

A5UTTER5 LIST: CERTIFIED MAIL NO.

Tax Map No. 1-04 Lot No. 3A
Grace Kane & Mary Lou Kane

7014 0510 00014135 6313

N. Reading. MA 01664

Tax Map No. 1-04 Lot No. 5
Jerry Point LLC

c/o Dorothy Dean

Concord, MA 01742

7014 0510 00014136 6320
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